                                                                    March 17, 1999

Dorothea J. Moore

144 West 27th Street

Merced, California  95340

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-99-051
Dear Ms. Moore:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request does not pertain to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Section 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION
Does the Act restrict you from managing a project relating to the city hall building?

CONCLUSION
As a former member of both the city council and the redevelopment commission, the revolving door provisions of the Act do not apply to you.

FACTS
On September 21, 1998, you resigned from the Merced City Council and the Redevelopment Commission.  You accepted a position as a consultant for A.T.D. Micro, Inc., for  the period of November 1-30, 1998, until a formal contract could be developed.  As of  December 1, 1998, you became a full-time employee for ATD.
  Your duties include managing a project partially funded by the redevelopment commission.

ANALYSIS
The Act’s “revolving door” provisions, which prohibit a former public official from taking part in certain proceedings in which the official participated while in government service and which prohibit a former public official from appearing before or communicating with his or her former agency for one year, apply only to “state administrative officials” or to designated employees of “state administrative agencies.”  (Sections 87400-87406.)

In your capacity as a city council member and a member of the redevelopment commission, you were a public official of two local governmental agencies.  Therefore, the revolving door provisions of the Act do not apply to you.  However, you may wish to consult with the City of Merced to ascertain if the city has a local ordinance regarding revolving door provisions for former employees. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division

SGC:LD:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





�  Other facts included in your request for advice relate to past conduct.  We do not provide advice regarding past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)





